


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Additional Documents  
CC-7 and CC-8  

AGREEMENT FOR THE OC FAIR  
&  

AGREEMENT FOR ALL INTERIM 
EVENTS 



 ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS CC-7 







SA-133-17FT 
COSTA MESA POLICE DEPARTMENT 

PAGE 4 of 14 

EXHIBIT C -GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

GTC 610 

1. APPROVAL:

This Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both parties and approved by the Department of General

Services, if required. Contractor may not commence performance until such approval has been obtained.

2. AMENDMENT:

No amendment or variation of the terms of this Agreement shall be valid unless made in writing, signed by the parties

and approved as required. No oral understanding or Agreement not incorporated in the Agreement is binding on any

of the parties.

3. ASSIGNMENT:

This Agreement is not assignable by the Contractor, either in whole or in part, without the consent of the State in the

form of a formal written amendment.

4. AUDIT:

Contractor agrees that the awarding department, the Department of General Services, the Bureau of State Audits, or their

designated representative shall have the right to review and to copy any records and supporting documentation

pertaining to the performance of this Agreement.  Contractor agrees to maintain such records for possible audit for a

minimum of three (3) years after final payment, unless a longer period of records retention is stipulated. Contractor

agrees to allow the auditor(s) access to such records during normal business hours and to allow interviews of any

employees who might reasonably have information related to such records. Further, Contractor agrees to include a similar

right of the State to audit records and interview staff in any subcontract related to performance of this Agreement. (Gov.

Code §8546.7, Pub. Contract Code §10115 et seq., CCR Title 2, Section 1896).

5. INDEMNIFICATION:

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the 32nd District Agricultural
Association, the OC Fair & Event Center, the State District and their respective agents, directors, and employees from and

against all claims, damages, losses, and expenses, of every kind, nature and description (including, but not limited to,

attorneys’ fees, expert fees, and costs of suit), directly, or indirectly, arising from, or in any way related to theContractor’s

performance or nonperformance of this Agreement, regardless of responsibility of negligence; by reason of death, injury,

property damage, or any claim arising from the alleged violation of any state or federal accessibility law, statute or 

regulation, (including but not limited to, the Americans With Disabilities Act, and/or any state, local, successor, or 

comparable provision of law) however caused or alleged to have been caused., and even though claimed to be due to 

the negligence of the State.  Provided, however, that in no event shall Contractor be obligated to defend or indemnify the 

32nd District Agricultural Association, the OC Fair & Event Center, or the State with respect to the sole negligence or 
willful misconduct of the 32nd District Agricultural Association, the OC Fair & Event Center, the State, or their respective 

employees, or agents (excluding the Lessee herein, or any of its employees  or agents). To the fullest extent permitted by 

law, the District shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of Costa Mesa, its elected officials, officers, agents,  

employees, and volunteers from and against all claims, damages, losses, and expenses, of every kind, nature and 

description (including, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees, expert fees, and costs of suit), arising from or in any way 

related to District’s performance or nonperformance of this Agreement, however caused or alleged to have been 

caused.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, neither District nor Contractor shall be liable for the defense or indemnification 

of the other party for claims, causes of action, complaints, or suits arising out of the sole active negligence or willful 

misconduct of the other party, its respective officers, agents, and/or employees.  

6. DISPUTES:

Contractor shall continue with the responsibilities under this Agreement during any dispute.

7. TERMINATION FOR CAUSE:

The State may terminate this Agreement and be relieved of any payments should the Contractor fail to perform the

requirements of this Agreement at the time and in the manner herein provided. In the event of such termination the

State may proceed with the work in any manner deemed proper by the State. All costs to the State shall be deducted

from any sum due the Contractor under this Agreement and the balance, if any, shall be paid to the Contractor upon

demand.

8.  INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR:

Contractor, and the agents and employees of Contractor, in the performance of this Agreement, shall act in an

independent capacity and not as officers or employees or agents of the State.























ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS  - CC-8









SA-132-17YR 

COSTA MESA POLICE DEPARTMENT 

PAGE 4 of 12 

 
GTC 610 

EXHIBIT C - GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
1.  APPROVAL: 

This Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both parties and approved by the Department of General 

Services, if required. Contractor may not commence performance until such approval has been obtained. 

 
2.   AMENDMENT: 

No amendment or variation of the terms of this Agreement shall be valid unless made in writing, signed by the parties and 

approved as required. No oral understanding or Agreement not incorporated in the Agreement is binding on any of the 

parties. 

 
3.   ASSIGNMENT: 

This Agreement is not assignable by the Contractor, either in whole or in part, without the consent of the State in the form of 

a formal written amendment. 

 
4.   AUDIT: 

Contractor agrees that the awarding department, the Department of General Services, the Bureau of State Audits, or their 

designated representative shall have the right to review and to copy any records and supporting documentation pertaining to 

the performance of this Agreement. Contractor agrees to maintain such records for possible audit for a minimum of three (3) 

years after final payment, unless a longer period of records retention is stipulated. Contractor agrees to allow the auditor(s) 

access to such records during normal business hours and to allow interviews of any employees who might reasonably have 

information related to such records. Further, Contractor agrees to include a similar right of the State to audit records and 

interview staff in any subcontract related to performance of this Agreement. (Gov. Code §8546.7, Pub. Contract Code §10115 

et seq., CCR Title 2, Section 1896). 

 
5.   INDEMNIFICATION: 

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the 32nd District Agricultural 
Association, the OC Fair & Event Center, the State District and their respective agents, directors, and employees from and 

against all claims, damages, losses, and expenses, of every kind, nature and description (including, but not limited to, 

attorneys’ fees, expert fees, and costs of suit), directly, or indirectly, arising from, or in any way related to theContractor’s 

performance or nonperformance of this Agreement, regardless of responsibility of negligence; by reason of death, injury, 

property damage, or any claim arising from the alleged violation of any state or federal accessibility law, statute or 

regulation, (including but not limited to, the Americans With Disabilities Act, and/or any state, local, successor, or 

comparable provision of law) however caused or alleged to have been caused., and even though claimed to be due to the 

negligence of the State.  Provided, however, that in no event shall Contractor be obligated to defend or indemnify the 32nd 

District Agricultural Association, the OC Fair & Event Center, or the State with respect to the sole negligence or willful 
misconduct of the 32nd District Agricultural Association, the OC Fair & Event Center, the State, or their respective employees, 

or agents (excluding the Lessee herein, or any of its employees  or agents). To the fullest extent permitted by law, the 

District shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of Costa Mesa, its elected officials, officers, agents, employee s, 

and volunteers from and against all claims, damages, losses, and expenses, of every kind, nature and description 

(including, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees, expert fees, and costs of suit), arising from or in any way related to Distr ict’s 

performance or nonperformance of this Agreement, however caused or alleged to have been caused.  Notwithstanding the 

foregoing, neither District nor Contractor shall be liable for the defense or indemnification of the other party for claims, 

causes of action, complaints, or suits arising out of the sole active negligence or willful misconduct of the other party, its 

respective officers, agents, and/or employees.  

 
6.   DISPUTES: 

Contractor shall continue with the responsibilities under this Agreement during any dispute. 

 
7.   TERMINATION FOR CAUSE: 

The State may terminate this Agreement and be relieved of any payments should the Contractor fail to perform the 

requirements of this Agreement at the time and in the manner herein provided. In the event of such termination the State 

may proceed with the work in any manner deemed proper by the State. All costs to the State shall be deducted from any sum 

due the Contractor under this Agreement and the balance, if any, shall be paid to the Contractor upon demand. 

 
8.   INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR: 

Contractor, and the agents and employees of Contractor, in the performance of this Agreement, shall act in an independent 

capacity and not as officers or employees or agents of the State. 

 
9.   RECYCLING CERTIFICATION: 

The Contractor shall certify in writing under penalty of perjury, the minimum, if not exact, percentage of post consumer 

material as defined in the Public Contract Code Section 12200, in products, materials, goods, or 



















2708 E Wilson Avenue
Orange, CA 92867
June 4, 2017

VIA EMAIL

Costa Mesa City Council
City of Costa Mesa
77 Fair Drive
Costa Mesa, CA 92626

Re: Regarding Costa Mesa City Council June 6, 2017, Meeting Agenda Consent Calendar Item
7: Traffic Management Services Agreement with the 32nd District Agricultural Association for
the 2017 Orange County Fair and Item 8: Traffic Management Services Agreement with the
32nd District Agricultural Association for All Interim Events at the Orange County Fair and
Event Center

Dear City Council Members, 

I request that Items 7 and 8 on the Consent Calendar for the June 6, 2017, Costa Mesa City
Council meeting be pulled for discussion regarding the discounted rates for sworn personnel
services provided to the 32nd District Agricultural Association (32nd DAA). Current policy
allows the costs of overhead and indirect costs for sworn personnel to be excluded from billing
for special/community events including events at the 32nd DAA, a wealthy state agency with
over $36 million in cash reserves. Excluding overhead and indirect costs places an undue
burden on the taxpayers of Costa Mesa and is not a fiscally conservative policy. Council should
revise this policy and end the discounting of the services of sworn personnel.

The discounted rates policy was enacted at the July 5, 2011, City Council meeting (Staff Report
attached) and at the time resulted in a decrease in billable rates of between 23.0% to 29.0%,
with an average decrease in hourly rates of about 27%. (Staff Report, Table A) The actual costs
associated with providing the services did not decrease, but the billable rate were decreased,
requiring the difference in costs to be paid for by the taxpayers of Costa Mesa. The staff report
states, 

“Therefore, staff is recommending to exclude any overhead or indirect costs when
calculating these rates with the effective date as of April 1, 2011. This will reduce the
hourly rate by approximately 27% and potentially reduce revenue compared to
previous years. However, having a lower special events rate then previously calculated,
may entice more events to come to Costa Mesa and thereby increase future revenue.” 

The old cliché of “We will lose money on every item but we will make a profit because we’re
going to make it up in volume” is invoked to justify this decision. This logic makes no sense,
places an undue burden on the taxpayers of Costa Mesa, and is not fiscally sound.

The 32nd DAA is the major beneficiary of the largesse of the taxpayers of Costa Mesa as sworn
personnel are used during the annual 25 day OC Fair and a multitude year round events. The
City Council is reminded of the unpaid bill for the Trump riot caused by the 32nd DAA during
April 2016 which resulted in the taxpayers of Costa Mesa, not the 32nd DAA, paying for the
$30,009.83 of public safety services needed to prevent the rioters from looting the Arco

ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS FOR CC-7 & CC-8



station or harming the residents of College Park and the Vanguard neighborhoods. The 32nd

DAA was paid in full for their services but stuck the taxpayers of Costa Mesa with the bill for
their screwup.

The 32nd DAA is clearly able to afford the fully burdened costs of sworn personnel services and
does not need their lucrative entertainment and alcohol sales operations subsidized by the
hardworking taxpayers of Costa Mesa. The most recent financial statements of the 32nd DAA
(enclosed) show $45,719,447 in operating revenues, $36,897,631 in operating expenses,
$9,059,842 in profits (19.8% profit margin) and $36,740,379 in cash and cash equivalent
reserves. The additional costs of rates for sworn officers which include the full overhead and
indirect costs will not be a significant, or perhaps even readily detectable cost, for the 32nd

DAA. 

The City Council is requested to direct staff to revise the rates charged for sworn personnel for
special/community events and to bring back the changes to Council to be enacted. If you use
the services, you pay for the services, which is a simple and clear concept which must be
applied to this matter.

Sincerely,

Reggie Mundekis



 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT
MEETING DATE:    JULY 5, 2011 ITEM NUMBER:          

SUBJECT: SPECIAL/COMMUNITY EVENT RATES FOR SWORN (POLICE AND FIRE) 
PERSONNEL 

 
DATE: JUNE 29, 2011 
 
FROM:  FINANCE DEPARTMENT /FINANCIAL PLANNING DIVISION 
 
PRESENTATION BY: BOBBY YOUNG, BUDGET AND RESEARCH OFFICER 
 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: BOBBY YOUNG, BUDGET AND RESEARCH OFFICER 

(714) 754-5241 
 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 

Provide direction to staff when calculating the City’s rate determination for sworn 
personnel, used when billing for special/community events, by excluding overhead and 
indirect costs, and to amend Administrative Regulation 2.13. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
As set forth under Administrative Regulation 2.13, City staff annually determines personnel 
rates charged to users for both special events and non-special events and these rates are 
approved by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO).  This listing of rates also includes both 
sworn and non-sworn personnel.  In determining the rates, staff begins with the regular 
hourly top step rate and adds all benefit costs associated with each position.  These benefit 
costs include PERS, health benefits and Medicare.  As allowed within the administrative 
regulation, staff also includes administrative costs (overhead and indirect).  The total of this 
calculation is the Straight Time Hourly Rate.  Staff then calculates a Special Event/ 
Overtime Rate at one and a half (1½) times the straight time hourly rate. 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
Given recent City Council desire to make the City more attractive for special events, staff 
conducted a survey of hourly rates charged by other cities in the county for sworn (Police) 
personnel – Attachment 1.  Upon noticing the City of Costa Mesa was the highest of those 
surveyed, Finance staff was requested in March to review the current calculations to 
determine if the hourly rates could be altered to more closely align with other cities in the 
county.  Finance staff currently calculates the rate using a full cost reimbursement method, 
which includes the top step hourly amount plus an overhead and indirect cost amount.   
 
Therefore, staff recommends excluding just the overhead and indirect cost rates from the 
calculation, thereby reducing the overall hourly rate to be charged.  Even though under the 
current administrative regulation, the CEO has authority to approve the hourly rates, the 
CEO desired this item be presented to City Council.  Unfortunately, staff was not able to 
bring this item before City Council any earlier, and therefore requests any new rates to be 
effective as of April 1, 2011. 

1 



2 

 
The table below provides examples of the current rate and how the rate would change 
under the recommended option. 
 

Table A  Rate Determination – Special Event OT Rate 
 

  

Current 
Calculatio
n Method  

Calculation 
(excluding 
OH and ID 
cost rates)   Difference  

Percent 
Change 

 

Police Officer  $  151.90  $  107.86  ($ 44.04) 
 

( 29.0%)
Police Officer – Motorcycle  157.11  112.29  ( 44.82)  ( 28.5%)
Senior Police Officer  159.22  113.08  ( 46.14)  ( 29.0%)
Sr Police Officer - Motorcycle  164.69  117.73  ( 46.96)  ( 28.5%)
Police Corporal  166.91  118.56  ( 48.35)  ( 29.0%)
Police Sergeant  183.94  130.70  ( 53.24)  ( 28.9%)
Police Sergeant - Motorcycle  190.30  136.10  ( 54.20)  ( 28.5%)
Police Lieutenant  224.90  159.96  ( 64.94)  ( 28.9%)
      
Fire Fighter  119.30  91.87  ( 27.43)  ( 23.0%)
Fire Fighter / Paramedic  140.44  104.35  ( 36.09)  ( 25.7%)
Fire Engineer  141.69  107.83  ( 33.86)  ( 23.9%)
Fire Captain  164.57  124.62  ( 39.95)  ( 24.3%)
Battalion Chief  199.54  147.79  ( 51.75)  ( 25.9%)
      

  
As seen, the average decrease compared to the current rates is about 27%.  Since the 
hourly rate is charged for Special Events, any changes that would lower the rate might also 
lower the expected revenue from events including the Orange County Fair and OC 
Marathon.  However, the City’s revenue amount could be increased should the City attract 
more special events requiring a fee.   
 
In comparison with the budget, the City normally conservatively budgets Special Policing 
revenue.  In the FY 11-12 budget, staff is proposing a total of $400,000 in revenue from 
Special Policing fees.  Based on a recent review of the current year revenues, the estimated 
amount to be received for FY 10-11 is approximately $500,000.   Therefore, the proposed 
budget for FY 11-12 is about 20% lower than the current year estimated actual.  
   
ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
 
The City Council could provide other methods in determining the hourly rate amounts, 
however the rate may not exceed the cost of providing the service (the current full cost 
reimbursement method). 
 
FISCAL REVIEW 
 
As presented, the recommendation of excluding overhead and indirect costs when 
determining the rate will reduce the rate by approximately 25%.  This will have an impact on 
the revenues the City would have otherwise received.  However, for the 2011-12 fiscal year, 
staff was conservative with its proposed revenue amount.  Upon review of current estimated 
ending revenue in FY 10-11, it would appear staff was about 20% less in its estimate for the 
coming fiscal year.   
 



3 

 
 
 
Outside of this analysis, determining an exact revenue reduction amount is difficult given 
that revenue is based on the number of events and the overall staffing needs of those 
events in a given fiscal year.  It should be noted, that an increase in events requiring sworn 
personnel’s assistance, could increase total revenue for Special Policing Fees. 
 
 

LEGAL REVIEW
 
Legal review is not required. 
 

 
CONCLUSION 
 
Recently there has been a desire to try and make Costa Mesa more attractive to use for 
special events.  One element to a large special event is the potential need of sworn 
personnel and therefore the event coordinators would reimburse the City for such costs.  In 
comparison to some other cities, it was concluded that Costa Mesa’s current rate for sworn 
services are higher than other cities.  Therefore, staff is recommending to exclude any 
overhead or indirect costs when calculating these rates with the effective date as of April 1, 
2011.  This will reduce the hourly rate by approximately 27% and potentially reduce revenue 
compared to previous years.  However, having a lower special events rate then previously 
calculated, may entice more events to come to Costa Mesa and thereby increase future 
revenue. 
 
 
 
 
        
BOBBY YOUNG 
Budget & Research Officer 
 
 
Attachment(s): 1 - Administrative Regulation 2.13
   2 - Survey of Other Orange County Cities Traffic Related Event Fees
      
 
 



2017 2016

Assets

Cash 3,744,943$            3,095,817$          

Investments 32,995,435            30,787,388          
Accounts Receivable 3,278,135              1,722,819            
Reserve for Bad Debt (19,379)                  (18,283)                
Prepaid Expenses 562,532                 475,471               
Deferred Outflows - Pension 2,061,693              1,836,449            
Total Assets 42,623,359            37,899,661          

Capital Projects in Process 6,428,710              2,270,310            
Land 133,553                 133,553               
Buildings and Improvements 87,730,419            84,743,350          
Equipment 7,340,068              6,826,183            
Accumulated Depreciation (48,805,422)           (45,494,855)         
Total Capital 52,827,328            48,478,541          

Total Assets 95,450,687$          86,378,202$        

Liabilities
Accounts Payable 869,080                 752,578               
Deferred Revenue 7,529,860              6,292,709            
Payroll Liabilities 392,095                 343,006               
Deposits 14,501                   46,166                 
Other Liabilities 436,674                 436,674               
Compensated Absences Liability 936,362                 935,843               
Deferred Inflows - Pension 437,969                 2,382,651            
Pension Liability 14,175,597            12,065,216          
Total Liabilities 24,792,138            23,254,843          

Net Resources
Investment in Capital Assets 52,827,328            48,478,542          
Net Resources - Designated Use 859,341                 859,341               
Net Resources - Available for Operations 32,818,664            29,592,494          
Unrestricted Net Position - Pension (12,551,873)           (12,611,418)         
Net Resources - Auction Fund 13,502                   13,921                 

73,966,962            66,332,880          
Net Proceeds from Operations (3,308,413)             (3,209,521)           
Total Net Resources 70,658,549            63,123,359          

Total Liabilities and Net Resources 95,450,687$          86,378,202$        

32nd D A A - OC Fair & Event Center
Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

April 30, 2017 and 2016



32nd D A A - OC Fair & Event Center
Statement of Operations - Detailed (Unaudited)
For the Four Months Ended April 30, 2017 and 2016

2017 Budget 2016 Full
Year to Date Year to Date Budget Year to Date Year over Year 2017

Amount Amount Variance Amount Variance Budget
OCFEC-PRODUCED EVENT  REVENUE

ADMISSIONS TO GROUNDS
Gate Admissions -$               -$              -$              -$              -$                 7,971,730$      
Advance Admissions -                 -                -                -                -                   3,306,678        

Subtotal -                 -                -                -                -                   11,278,408      

COMMERCIAL SPACE RENTALS 1,696              3,500             (1,804)           1,995             (299)                 1,357,800        

CARNIVAL & CONCESSIONS
Carnival -                 -                -                -                -                   3,900,000        
Concessions 3,958              1,500             2,458             -                3,958               8,430,861        

Subtotal 3,958              1,500             2,458             -                3,958               12,330,861      

EXHIBITS REVENUE
Entry Fees 11,589            7,700             3,889             5,339             6,250               69,563             
Donations/Awards -                 500                (500)              900                (900)                 5,160               
Sales 2,869              26,473           (23,604)         1,579             1,290               42,494             

Subtotal 14,458            34,673           (20,215)         7,818             6,640               117,217           

ATTRACTIONS REVENUE 35,391            -                35,391           -                35,391             5,608,165        

MISC OCFEC-PRODUCED EVENT REVENUE
Parking -                 -                -                -                -                   2,929,381        
Sponsorships 13,100            5,000             8,100             36,606           (23,506)            1,949,745        
Livestock Auction Receipts -                 -                -                -                -                   320,663           
Camping -                 690                (690)              690                (690)                 91,780             
Exhibitor Fees -                 -                -                800                (800)                 28,300             
Miscellaneous Other Self Produced Revenue 66,667            105,400         (38,733)         100,000         (33,333)            155,400           

Subtotal 79,767            111,090         (31,323)         138,096         (58,330)            5,475,268        

TOTAL OCFEC-PRODUCED EVENT REVENUE 135,270          150,763         (15,493)         147,910         (12,640)            36,167,719      

RENTAL REVENUE

RENTAL OF FACILITIES
Facility Rental Fees -                 -                -                -                -                   145,000           
Grounds Wide Rentals 10,575            (15,000)         25,575           15,000           (4,425)              43,100             
Building 10 112,400          108,200         4,200             105,575         6,825               315,500           
Building 12 44,700            78,300           (33,600)         74,515           (29,815)            174,100           
Building 14 44,380            35,000           9,380             33,750           10,630             109,000           
Building 16 18,900            23,100           (4,200)           22,000           (3,100)              108,600           
The Hangar 62,800            120,100         (57,300)         103,600         (40,800)            313,400           
Parade of Products 17,400            22,700           (5,300)           21,463           (4,063)              101,400           
Breezeway 4,043              (3,900)           7,943             1,000             3,043               73,300             
Wine Courtyard -                 1,600             (1,600)           1,500             (1,500)              5,400               
Silo Building 800                 1,600             (800)              1,900             (1,100)              2,800               
Millennium Barn -                 -                -                900                (900)                 3,600               
Little Theater -                 3,400             (3,400)           4,908             (4,908)              6,700               
Baja Blues Restaurant 2,625              4,400             (1,775)           3,500             (875)                 5,900               
Livestock Office -                 -                -                3,760             (3,760)              -                   
Parking Lot 605,488          669,700         (64,213)         628,641         (23,154)            2,004,100        
Lawns 1,000              1,100             (100)              1,000             -                   11,400             
Event Camping 8,290              5,900             2,390             5,840             2,450               56,300             
Festival Grounds 450                 16,800           (16,350)         16,500           (16,050)            36,800             
Mall 6,200              11,600           (5,400)           11,250           (5,050)              45,200             
Grandstand Arena -                 8,200             (8,200)           8,000             (8,000)              28,200             
Trailer Rallies 1,300              1,000             300                1,060             240                  1,700               
Individual Camping 43,060            30,300           12,760           30,295           12,765             60,400             
Pacific Amphitheater 30,975            (26,400)         57,375           39,150           (8,175)              35,100             

Subtotal 1,015,385       1,097,700      (82,315)         1,135,106      (119,721)          3,687,000        

OTHER RENTAL EVENT REVENUES
Interim Admissions 101,914          89,300           12,614           89,320           12,594             273,900           
Interim Parking 605,734          545,200         60,534           629,577         (23,843)            1,988,329        
Revenue from Personnel Services 447,951          467,300         (19,349)         504,526         (56,575)            1,442,600        
Equipment Rentals 176,720          205,500         (28,780)         223,329         (46,609)            770,400           
Year-Round Concessions 247,896          212,500         35,396           229,295         18,601             854,000           
Outside Caterers 84,906            104,800         (19,894)         105,561         (20,655)            220,500           
Outdoor Signs 16,000            16,100           (100)              16,000           -                   48,370             

Subtotal 1,681,122       1,640,700      40,422           1,797,608      (116,486)          5,598,099        

5/8/2017  11:15 AM Page 1



32nd D A A - OC Fair & Event Center
Statement of Operations - Detailed (Unaudited)
For the Four Months Ended April 30, 2017 and 2016

2017 Budget 2016 Full
Year to Date Year to Date Budget Year to Date Year over Year 2017

Amount Amount Variance Amount Variance Budget
EQUESTRIAN CENTER REVENUES
Stall Rentals 47,439            58,313           (10,874)         30,154           17,285             146,587           

Subtotal 47,439            58,313           (10,874)         30,154           17,285             146,587           

OTHER OPERATING REVENUES

Discounts Earned -                 4,000             (4,000)           5,124             (5,124)              24,000             
Miscellaneous 14,505            21,810           (7,305)           40,360           (25,855)            95,761             

Subtotal 14,505            25,810           (11,305)         45,484           (30,979)            119,761           

TOTAL RENTAL REVENUE 2,758,452       2,822,523      (64,071)         3,008,353      (249,901)          9,551,447        

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 2,893,721       2,973,286      (79,565)         3,156,263      (262,541)          45,719,165      

NON-OPERATING REVENUE

Interest Earnings 77,422            47,000           30,422           49,812           27,610             143,000           
Grants 58,576            70,000           (11,424)         2,564             56,011             95,308             
Other Non-Operating Revenue 3,444              -                3,444             -                3,444               -                   
Prior Year Revenue 16,021            -                16,021           2,191             13,830             -                   

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 155,462          117,000         38,462           54,567           100,894           238,308           

TOTAL REVENUE 3,049,183       3,090,286      (41,103)         3,210,830      (161,647)          45,957,473      

OPERATING EXPENSES
Payroll and Related:
  Salaries/Wages - Permanents 1,767,974       1,987,974      220,000         1,655,941      (112,033)          5,994,323        
  Salaries/Wages - Overtime 13,948            8,743             (5,205)           12,565           (1,383)              68,660             
  Salaries/Wages - Temporaries 451,708          633,079         181,371         612,005         160,297           5,055,935        
  Employee Benefits 1,097,014       1,241,532      144,519         988,701         (108,313)          4,169,876        
  Capital Labor Offset -                 -                -                -                -                   -                   
  Travel Expense 25,571            51,019           25,448           19,233           (6,338)              116,505           
  Training and Recruiting Expense 28,528            34,366           5,837             18,572           (9,956)              109,341           

Subtotal 3,384,744       3,956,713      571,970         3,307,018      (77,726)            15,514,640      

Professional Services:
  Professional Services 391,429          745,005         353,576         506,979         115,550           4,500,000        
  Judges 2,224              6,923             4,699             3,852             1,628               29,993             

Subtotal 393,653          751,928         358,275         510,831         117,178           4,529,993        

Directors Expense:
  Directors Expense 4,444              800                (3,644)           164                (4,280)              7,000               
  Directors Mtg Expense 5,509              4,000             (1,509)           2,600             (2,908)              12,000             

Subtotal 9,952              4,800             (5,152)           2,764             (7,188)              19,000             

Insurance Expense 78,080            212,703         134,623         208,328         130,248           406,053           

Telephone & Postage 55,412            57,805           2,394             54,343           (1,068)              185,646           

Supplies and Equipment:
  Office Supplies 25,750            37,540           11,789           37,682           11,932             158,010           
  Signs/Banners 14,274            24,052           9,778             10,757           (3,517)              130,436           
  Decorations/Props 30,043            21,472           (8,571)           13,866           (16,177)            225,247           
  Small Equipment 17,171            23,708           6,537             22,476           5,305               38,552             
  Audio Visual 14,178            13,660           (518)              5,945             (8,233)              43,560             
  Software 27,079            39,265           12,186           55,215           28,137             55,691             
  Computer Hardware & Peripherals 21,830            26,855           5,025             20,771           (1,059)              40,455             
  Farm 14,331            17,448           3,117             13,121           (1,209)              81,748             
  Ticketing/Wristbands 7,990              15,542           7,551             9,269             1,279               53,232             
  Equipment Rental 39,901            118,652         78,751           82,312           42,412             2,628,389        
  Equipment Maintenance & Supplies 74,348            86,800           12,452           70,916           (3,431)              208,491           
  Uniforms & Laundry 20,222            28,321           8,099             14,302           (5,920)              89,654             

Subtotal 307,117          453,313         146,196         356,634         49,516             3,753,465        

Facility and Related:
  Maintenance of Buildings/Grounds 109,019          78,948           (30,071)         62,081           (46,938)            275,196           
  Utilities 211,649          250,414         38,765           208,689         (2,960)              1,352,814        
  Trash/Waste Removal 179,777          249,762         69,985           206,326         26,548             1,587,355        
  Rental of Facilities -                 300                300                -                -                   1,000               
  Special Repairs 96,595            116,350         19,755           94,586           (2,009)              615,700           

5/8/2017  11:15 AM Page 2



32nd D A A - OC Fair & Event Center
Statement of Operations - Detailed (Unaudited)
For the Four Months Ended April 30, 2017 and 2016

2017 Budget 2016 Full
Year to Date Year to Date Budget Year to Date Year over Year 2017

Amount Amount Variance Amount Variance Budget
Subtotal 597,041          695,774         98,734           571,682         (25,359)            3,832,065        

Publicity and Related:
  Photography 1,025              12,050           11,025           6,289             5,264               24,139             
  Contests -                 7,000             7,000             5,691             5,691               7,400               
  Printing 34,749            30,755           (3,994)           16,011           (18,738)            64,680             
  Advertising - Outdoor 3,000              4,100             1,100             -                (3,000)              214,250           
  Advertising - Radio 55,541            132,500         76,959           109,799         54,258             371,750           
  Advertising - TV -                 -                -                -                -                   500,000           
  Advertising - Print 13,713            9,164             (4,549)           905                (12,808)            132,914           
  Advertising - Online 11,630            54,123           42,493           32,016           20,386             324,624           
  Promotional Expense 30,598            31,127           529                25,955           (4,643)              117,835           
  Brochure Printing -                 2,500             2,500             -                -                   57,450             
  Buttons Printing -                 2,200             2,200             -                -                   10,780             
  Media Relations 892                 7,093             6,201             1,787             894                  10,800             
  Public Relations Expense 8,552              20,445           11,892           13,947           5,395               109,174           
  Design & Production -                 5,400             5,400             -                -                   16,200             
  Sponsorships 22,907            66,400           43,493           38,413           15,505             334,265           
  Special Projects 1,762              3,250             1,488             3                    (1,759)              6,250               

Subtotal 184,370          388,108         203,737         250,814         66,444             2,302,511        

Self-Produced Events Attractions Expense:
  Arena/Hangar Acts -                 -                -                -                -                   583,663           
  Grounds Acts 20,398            17,000           (3,398)           16,200           (4,198)              586,400           
  Major Acts -                 -                -                -                -                   4,000,000        
  Attractions Hospitality -                 -                -                -                -                   119,238           

Subtotal 20,398            17,000           (3,398)           16,200           (4,198)              5,289,300        

Other Self-Produced Event Expense:
  Competition Handbook 1,246              2,100             854                2,093             847                  2,100               
  Jr. Livestock Auction Costs -                 540                540                540                540                  299,842           

Subtotal 1,246              2,640             1,394             2,634             1,388               301,942           

Premium Expense:
  Cash Premiums 1,540              1,500             (40)                1,440             (100)                 89,000             
  Trophies, Ribbons 2,059              2,600             541                2,592             533                  22,752             

Subtotal 3,599              4,100             501                4,032             433                  111,752           

Other Operating Expenses:
  Cash Shortages/(Overages) 18                   686                668                (1,096)           (1,114)              14,468             
  Dues & Subscriptions 30,727            47,997           17,270           22,333           (8,393)              82,798             
  Bank Charges 28,035            39,726           11,691           35,262           7,226               386,927           
  Miscellaneous Expense 11,474            10,100           (1,374)           14,118           2,644               167,072           

Subtotal 70,254            98,509           28,254           70,617           363                  651,266           

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 5,105,866       6,643,393      1,537,527      5,355,898      250,031           36,897,631      

Non-Operating Expenses

Depreciation Expense 1,087,572       1,033,332      (54,240)         938,686         (148,886)          3,099,996        
Major Projects 141,948          255,734         113,786         100,282         (41,666)            260,004           
* Pension Expense - GASB 68 -                 300,000         300,000         -                -                   900,000           
Prior Year Expense 22,210            -                (22,210)         25,486           3,276               -                   

TOTAL NON-OPERATING EXPENSE 1,251,730       1,589,066      337,336         1,064,453      (187,277)          4,260,000        

TOTAL EXPENSES 6,357,596       8,232,459      1,874,863      6,420,351      62,754             41,157,631      

NET PROCEEDS (3,308,413)$   (5,142,173)$  1,833,760$    (3,209,521)$  (98,892)$          4,799,842$      

5/8/2017  11:15 AM Page 3



2017 2016
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

    Excess of Expenses Over Revenues (3,308,413)$       (3,209,521)$     
    
    Adjustment to Reconcile Excess of Revenue Over Expenses
        to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities:

          Non-Cash Charges (Credits) to Net Income
              Depreciation Expense 1,087,572 938,686

         (Increase) Decrease in Assets
            (Increase) Decrease in Accounts Receivable (2,947,109) (1,423,775)
            (Increase) Decrease in Notes Receivable 0 253,158
            (Increase) Decrease in Deferred Expenses (517,674) (455,888)

         Increase (Decrease) in Liabilities
            Increase (Decrease) in Accounts Payable (207,731) 144,012
            Increase (Decrease) in Deferred Revenue 6,783,453 6,080,350
            Increase (Decrease) in Payroll Liabilities (5,073) (25,083)
            Increase (Decrease) in Deposits 9,501 16,039
            Total Adjustments 4,202,939 5,527,499

      Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 894,526 2,317,978

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITES

       (Increase) Decrease in Capital Projects in Progress (2,382,749) (8,860)
       (Increase) Decrease in Building & Improvements 21,614 (2,003,433)

      Net Cash Provided (Used) by Investing Activities (2,361,135) (2,012,293)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
       Net Cash Provided (Used) by Financing Activities 0 0

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH (1,466,609) 305,685

Cash and Cash Equivalent - Beginning of Year 38,206,988 33,577,520

Cash and Cash Equivalent - End of Period 36,740,379$      33,883,205$    

32nd District Agricultural Association

OC Fair & Event Center

Costa Mesa, CA  

Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

For the Four Months Ended  April 30, 2017 and  2016



2017 2017 2017

Description Budget Spent Remaining

Buildings and Improvements

AG Memorial - c/o 2016 $46,199 $46,199 $0

Heroes Hall 0 412,240 (412,240)

Bldg 14: Roof - c/o 2016 50,000 0 50,000

Cent Farm: Pipe Corral - c/o 2016 80,000 0 80,000

Landscape Layout Redesign 0 11,953 (11,953)

Parking Lot: LED Conversion - c/o 2016 102,775 0 102,775

Plaza Pacific:Lobby Doors - c/o 2016 6,114 0 6,114

Pacific Pacific: Turf 0 7,025 (7,025)

Bioswale - Arlington Beautification 1,800,000 1,500,000 300,000

Migrant AG Worker Memorial 250,000 221,083 28,917

Fall Protection - Pac Amp 70,000 4,675 65,325

Tower Ladders - Pac Amp 40,000 20,733 19,267

Chain Link Fence - Arlington 35,000 0 35,000

Building Improvement - EE 70,000 40,458 29,542

Reroof - Courtyard 40,000 0 40,000

Restroom Remodel - Maint Dept 32,000 0 32,000

Trailer Remodel - Pac Amp 10,000 0 10,000

Hen House - Centennial Farm 18,000 0 18,000

HVAC Retrofit - Costa Mesa Bldg 100,000 0 100,000

(2) Irrigation Pumps - PacAmp Berm 80,000 0 80,000

New Asphalt - Ranch House 50,000 0 50,000

F & E - Exhibits   (*see Major Projects) 45,000 * 0 45,000

F & E - Heroes Hall   (*see Equipment/Major Projects) 25,000 * 0 25,000

F & E - Ranch House  (*see Major Projects) 45,000 * 0 45,000

Furniture & Equip - Administration 50,000 0 50,000

K-Rails (100) 50,000 0 50,000

Magnetometers (10) 45,000 0 45,000

2-Yard Dumpsters (10) 40,000 0 40,000

Electric Car Charging Stations 75,000 0 75,000

Centennial Barn Repair 30,000 0 30,000

Duct Sock - Baja Blues 15,000 0 15,000

Office Upgrade - Admin Bldg 25,000 0 25,000

Picnic Tables (30) 15,000 0 15,000

Gutter and Downspout - Maint 10,000 9,220 780

Custom Tables (Exhibit Display) 15,000 0 15,000

Fall Protection - Costa Mesa Bldg 10,000 0 10,000

Silo Renovation 52,000 0 52,000

Square Tube Fence Panel 15,000 0 15,000

Recycling & Garbage Cans (80) 20,000 0 20,000

Portable Staging 20,000 0 20,000

Total Buildings and Improvements $3,482,088 $2,273,586 $1,208,502

32nd DAA - OC Fair & Event Center
Capital Expenditures & Major Projects Spending (Unaudited)Capital Expenditures & Major Projects Spending (Unaudited)

For the Four Months Ended April 30, 2017

Page 1 of 2



2017 2017 2017

Description Budget Spent Remaining

32nd DAA - OC Fair & Event Center
Capital Expenditures & Major Projects Spending (Unaudited)Capital Expenditures & Major Projects Spending (Unaudited)

For the Four Months Ended April 30, 2017

Carnival/Marketplace Improvements

Lot G: Asphalt Repair - c/o 2016 $150,614 $42,594 $108,020

Carnival: Asphalt Repair / Seal 0 44,720 (44,720)

Total Carnival/Marketplace Improvements $150,614 $87,314 $63,300

Equipment

Portable Electric Panels (6) - c/o 2016 $30,000 $0 $30,000

HH Display Fixtures/Walls/Lighting 65,000 0 65,000

Taylor Dunn Carts (3) Event Ops (*see Major Projects) 36,000 12,715 23,285

LED Sign Upgrade 10,000 0 10,000

Facility AED's 10,000 0 10,000

Trailer for "OC FAIR" Letters 16,000 0 16,000

Farm Truck - Stake Bed 13,000 0 13,000

Fair Matieral 12,000 0 12,000

AV Equipment 18,000 0 18,000

F & E - Heroes Hall 0 * 9,134 (9,134)

Total Equipment $210,000 $21,849 $188,151

Total Capital Expenditures $3,842,702 $2,382,749 $1,459,953

Major Projects

Fence: Paint Perimeter Green $0 $8,700 ($8,700)

Master Plan 175,734 24,266 151,468

Asphalt Repairs - Livestock 40,000 0 40,000

Landscaping Upgrades - PacAmp 30,000 18,000 12,000

Sound Wall Repair - PacAmp 10,000 0 10,000

F & E - Exhibits 0 * 30,848 (30,848)

F & E - Heroes Hall 0 * 31,673 (31,673)

F & E - Ranch House 0 * 10,509 (10,509)

Taylor Dunn Carts (3) Event Ops 0 * 17,952 (17,952)

Total Major Projects $255,734 $141,948 $113,786

Contingency Fund $143,000 $0 $143,000

Total Capital Expenditures, Major Projects & 
Contingency Fund $4,241,436 $2,524,697 $1,716,739

Page 2 of 2



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
PH-2 - Additional Documents  

REVIEW OF PA-16-67  
1933 CHURCH STREET 








